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Date: 11/22/2004 Docket No.: 

REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET 

c C 1 3 f l - E h  
{Please Type) 

2. QPR: Draper 

3. OCR: I 
~. 

4. Suggested Docket Title: Petition for a new Master Metered Recreational Vehicle Park Rate Schedule by Fort Pierce 
Utilities Authority. 

5. Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary) 

A. 

B. 

Provide NAMES OR ACRONYMS ONLY if a regulated company. 

Provide COMPLETE NAME AND ADDRESS for all others. (Match representatives to companies.) 

I. Parties and their representatives (if any): 
I 

I 

2. Interested persons and their representatives (if any): 
I 

~~ ~ 

6. Check one: 

Documentation is attached. 

Documentation wilt be provided with recommendation. 

PSC\CCA 070-C (Rev. 11/04) 



FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
" C o m mitt e d to Qua I ily " 

206 South Sixth Street (34950) 
Post Office Box 31 91 
Fort Pierce, Florida 34948-3 19 1 , 

Phone 772-466-1 600 
Fax 772-465-6984 

I 

October 18,2004 
8 

I 

Mr. Tim D e v h  , 

Bureau of Electric Regulation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Schmard Oak Blvd., Room 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Subject: Revised Contract Electric Service Rate Schedule 

Dear Mr. Devlin: 

Enclosed are three (3) copies each of the revised Electric Service Rate Schedule Tariff Sheets in final 
' form and legislative form. This revision was approved by the FPUA Board on September 21,2004. 

Listed below is a summary of the revisions: 

Sheet No. 5.25 - 5.3 1 Updated information. - dk CkK od a I 

Sheet No. 14.0 - 14.3 

Sheet No. 14.4 - 14.5 

Updated information. 

New rate schedule for Master-Metered Recreational Vehicle Parks 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this submittal, please contact me at (772) 466-1600, 
Ext. 3244. 

Sincerely, 

FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY 

Frank J. Varella, CMA, CPFO, CGFO 
Director of Corporate Services 

FV/ If 

Enclosures 
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FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 5.25 
CANCELLlNG ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5.25 

RESOLUTION NO. UA 2004-12 

A RESOLUTION RESTATING THE SCHEDULE OF SERVICE CHARGES 

SERVICES FURNISHED BY FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY, FORT 
PIERCE, FLORIDA, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF 
FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA, ARTICLE Xll, SUPERSEDING AND RESCINDING ’ 

FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE HEREOF. 

CONTAINED IN RESOLUTION NO. UA 2004-06; FOR THE FACILITIES AND 

THOSE SERVICE CHARGES SET FORTH IN RESOLUTION NO. UA 2004-06 OF 

WHEREAS, Fort Pierce Utilities Authority was created and established by the City Commission of the City 
of Fort Pierce, Florida, through a referendum election held in said City on May 30, 1972, and 

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, Article XI!, grants to said Fort Pierce Utilities 
Authority the power and duty to fix rates to be charged for gas, electricity, water, wastewater (sanitary sewer), and 
other utility services sold and services rendered by said Fort Pierce Utilities Authority, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY FORT PtERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY (UA), FORT 
PIERCE, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION. This resolution establishes the Service Charge policy of the UA with the 
intent of recovering the cost of providing such services while discouraging unnecessary customer requests. 

Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Resolution shall have the meanings 
specified in this Section. Terms not otherwise defined in this Section shall have the meanings specified in the 
resolution entitled General Rules and Regulations Governing the Provision of Utility Service. Overtime Hours 
means any time other than during a normal work day and/or work week when there is not a regularly scheduled 
crew working. 

SECTION II. SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULE 

A. AUTOMATED METER READING (AMR) METER CONVERSION: A charge applied to those 
Customers requesting an AMR meter, or where the UA requires an AMR meter, due to the Customer making the 
existing Meter inaccessible. The AMR meter allows UA staff to read the Meter from the street as opposed to 
locating and gaining direct access to the Meter. 

AMR Meter Conversion Charge $90 per meter 

6. CERTIFIED LETTER NOTIFICATION: A charge applied to those Customers who have advised the 
UA in writing of the necessity for Life Sustaining Medical Equipment, and whose delinquent account requires 
certified letter notification of the disconnection of services. 

Certified Letter Notification Charge $5 per letter 

C. CONNECTION - NEW UTILITY SERVICE: A charge for the establishment of Utility Service to the 
premises where such service did not previously exist. Under normal circumstances, these Service C harge(s) shall 
be paid in full before the establishment of Utility Service: 

(Continued on Sheet No. 5.26) 

ISSUED BY: Director of Corporate Services October 1,2004 EFFECTIVE: 



FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHQRITY 
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 

(Continued from Sheet No. 5.25) 

Service 
Electric (service drop andlor Meter box) 
Gas - Residential 
Gas - Commercial ' I 

Wastewater 
Water 

I 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO, 5.26 
CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5.26 

Regular 
Hours 

$25 
40 

Time & Materials 

40 
40 

Overtime 
Hours 
$1 50 

150 
Time & Materials 

(not to exceed $1 50) 
150 
150 

The UA may require, pr the Applicant may request, due to an non-accessible meter, the installation of an 
automated meter reading (AMR) meter. In this event, there shall be an additional Connection Charge of $50, which 
is the approximate differential cost of the AMR meter. 

CWSTOMER CALL OUT (OVERTIME HOURS): A charge to recover the costs associated with 
providing call out service to Customers requesting emergency or non-emergency turn on and/or turn off service and 
the like, and that is intended to discourage unnecessary Overtime Hours requests. Efforts will be made by UA 
personnel to assist the Customer with resolving turn on and/or turn off problems. 

D. 

Service ' 

Performed by one (1) person 
Performed by two (2) persons 

Charge per Trip 
$ 75 

150 

E. CUT SEAL AND TAMPERING: See separate resolution. 

F. DISHONORED PAYMENT INSTRUMENT: A charge that shall be assessed for each Dishonored 

a) 
b) 
c) 

Payment Instrument. It is based on Florida Statute 68.065, which is subject to change. 
Twenty-five dollars, if the face value does not exceed $50. 
Thirty dollars, if the face value is more than $50 but does not exceed $300. 
The greater of $40 or 5% of the face value, if the face value is more than 
$300. ' 

G. FIELD RECONNECTION - DELINQUENT ACCOUNT: A charge to defray "the cost of 
disconnecting and reconnecting Utility Service previously discontinued or ordered discontinued for cause or 
because of nonpayment of amounts due. This charge is in addition to the 
Penalty and Late Payment Charges. Under normal circumstances, these Service Charge(s) shall be paid in full 
before the re-establishment of Utility Service(s). 

Service 
Electric 
Electric Current Transformer (CT) 
Electric Pole 
Gas - Residential 
Gas - Commercial 

Water 

Regular 
Hours 

$35 
200 

75 
35 

Time & Materials 

35 

Overtime 
Hours 

$150 
200 
150 
150 

Time & Materials 
(not less than $1 50) 

150 

If a water Customer also receives electric service from the UA at the same Service Address and only one 
trip by the UA is required to reconnect both the water and electric services, only the electric Field Reconnection 
Charge shall apply. However, if reconnection of the water and electric services requires two separate trips by the 
UA, such as an electric reconnect at the pole by an electric crew and a water Meter reconnect by a water crew, then 
the Customer shall be required to pay the applicable electric Field Reconnection Charge and the applicable water 
Field Reconnection Charge. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 5.27) 

ISSUED BY: Director of Corporate Services EFFECTIVE: October I, 2004 



FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 5.27 
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5.27 

SERVICE 
Performed by one (I) person 

(Continued from Sheet No. 5.26) 

* 
LABOR CHARGE 

Regular Hours Overtime Hours 
Minimum of $50 for the first One and one-half (1-1*/2) ,times 
half-hour or fraction thereof; the amount of charges for regular 
$15 for each succeeding half- hours. 

H. GAS MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND INSTALLATION WORK ON CUSTOMER’S PREMISES: A 
charge for gas maintenance, repair, and installation work performed by the UA on a Customer’s premises. 

Performed by two (2) persons 
hour or fraction thereof. 
One and one-half (1-112) One and one-half (142) times . r .  

times the amount of charges 
for the services by one (1) 
person; minimum of $75. 

the amount of charges for regular 
hours. 

The above Labor Charges do not include the cost of parts or materials. To the extent parts or materials are 
provided by the UA, the cost of such parts or materials shall be added to the Labor Charges. The Director of 
Utilities has the authority, at the recommendation of the staff, to offer specials to maximize staff utilization and 
enhance revenues. 

No charge will be made for services which are in the public interest, Public interest shall include, but not be 
limited to, investigation of leaks, calls from the Fire or Police Departments, and calls of any nature which, in the  
opinion of the UA’s Gas Superintendent, should be services rendered without charge. 

GAS MAIN EXTENSIONS TO BE AMORTIZED: Under normal circumstances, the UA shall 
extend mains without cost to the Customer whenever it is determined that the cost of the extension can be 
amortized within a four-year period from revenues to be derived or received from Customers inside the general area 
requesting such an extension. However, every extension shall be analyzed based on the cost of extension versus 
revenues derived (both short-term and long-term), potential for future growth, benefits to the UA to install facilities 
from an operational and/or future service capability standpoint, and other factors related specifically to each 
individual extension. 

I. 

J. GREASE TRAP INSPECTION: The UA’s Grease Trap Policy requires that grease traps connected 
to its wastewater system be cleaned at intervals sufficient to assure fifty percent (50%) grease retainage capacity. 
To assure compliance with this requirement, the UA performs quarterly inspections of all grease traps operated by 
Commercial Customers. The Grease Trap Inspection Charge recovers the cost of these inspections., 

Grease Trap Inspection Charge $35 per inspection 

K. INlTlATlON OF SERVICE - EXISTING UTILITY SERVICE: A charge for the subsequent re- 
establishment of Utility Service to the premises where such service was previously disconnected without cause. 
Under normal circumstances, these Service Charges shatl be paid in full before the re-establishment of Utility 
Service. 

Regular Overtime 
Service Hours Hours 
Electric, Water, and/or Wastewater $ 1 5  $150 
Gas - Residential I 5  150 
Gas - Commercial Time & Materials Time & Materials 

(not less than $1 50) 

If re-establishment of Utility Service requires more than one trip by the UA, such as an eJectric Meter 
connect by an electric crew, a water Meter connect by a water crew, and a gas Meter connect by a gas crew, then 
the Customer shall be required to pay the applicable electric Initiation of Service Charge, the applicable water 
Initiation of Service Charge and the applicable gas Initiation of Service Charge. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 5.28) 

ISSUED BY: Director of Corporate Services EFFECTIVE: October I ,  2004 



FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY FlRST REVISED SHEET NO. 5.28 
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5.28 

(Continued from Sheet No. 5.27) 

L. IRRIGATION INSTALLATION: A charge for the installation of water service that will not enter the 
UA's wastewater system (for example, irrigation purposes). Under normal circumstances, this Service Charge shall 
be paid in full before the establishment of Utility Service. 

(I) Existing Water Customer: Where the Applicant is an existing water Customer of the UA, 
and where the size of the service is not required to be increased, and where the Applicant desires a separate Meter 
for water use that does not enter into the UA's wastewater system, the Applicant may request 'an Irrigation 
Installation. The charge for this installation will be the appropriate Water Meter Only Installation Charge, Capital 
Improvement Charge, and Security Deposit, 

(2) New'Water Customer: Where the Applicant is not an existing water Customer of the UA, 
and where the Applicant desires a Meter for water use that does not enter into the UA's wastewater system, the 
Applicant may request an Irrigation Installation. The charge for this installation wit1 be the appropriate Water Meter 
and Service Installation Charge, Capital Improvement Charge, and Security Deposit, except in the case when the 
irrigation Meter is installed in conjunction with the domestic Meter. In this case, the Water Meter Only Installation 
Charge shall apply. 

M. LATE PAYM'FNT: ' A  charge to defray the cost of dispatching field personnel to disconnect service 
for nonpayment of amounts due. The Late Payment Charge shall be applied to each account when the past due 
amount plus the Penalty Charge is not paid before the UA prepares the bill for the month following the delinquent 
bill month. This charge is in addition to the Penalty Charge. 

Late Payment Charge $1 5 

N. METER RE-READ: If a Customer requests a Meter re-read and the Meter is found t,o have been 
read properly during the first read, there shall be a Meter Re-Read Charge. If the re-read shows that the first read 
was incorrect, there will be no charge. 

Meter'Re-Read Charge $1 5 

0. METER TEST: If a Customer requests a Meter test more than once during a consecutive twelve- 
month period and the Meter is determined to be accurate, there shall be a Service Charge for each test after the 
initial test. Should the Meter prove to be inaccurate, there shall be no Se'rvice Charge and the Customer will be 
rendered a corrected biH. The initial Meter test during any consecutive twelve-month period shall be at no charge to 
the Customer. 

Meter Test 
Electric 
Gas 
Water 5 2-inch 
Water > 2-inch 

Charge 
$60 

Actual cost 
75 

Actual cost 

P. MISSED APPOINTMENT - CUSTOMER CALL OUT (REGULAR HOURS): A charge to recover 
the costs associated with providing repeat call out service to Customers requesting a turn on of utilities, and that is 
intended to discourage multiple trips caused by the Customer not being at the premises at the appointed time. 
Efforts will be made by UA personnet with resolving turn on problems. This charge will apply when more than two 
(2) trips are required to provide service during regular hours. 

Missed Appointment Charge $15 per trip 

(Continued on Sheet No. 5.29) 

ISSUED BY: Director of Corporate Services EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2004 



FORT PlERCE UTtLITlES AUTHORITY FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 5.29 
5.29 CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 

(Continued from Sheet No. 5.28) 

CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 

Q. OUTDOOR SECURITY LIGHTING DISCONNECT: See Electric Rate Resolution. 

R. PENALTY: Payment for all accounts or bills for all Utility Services shall be due and payable to the I 

UA by Customers thereof when rendered. After the 20th day from the date billed for such accounts, and to the 
amount due of all such accounts which are not paid before or on the “total amount due date” stated on the bill, a 
Penalty Charge shall be applied. 

a) Those accounts listed as government exempt under Florida Statutes Chapter 212 are exempt 
from the penalty charge. Non-governmental accounts leasing or using government-owned 
buildings or facilities are not exempt from the penalty charge. 

, 

b) Any account, after thorough examination, may also be approved for penalty-exempt status. 

Penalty Charge: On past due accounts greater than 
$50,1.5% of past due amount. 

S. PROJECT DESIGN AND PERMIT REVlEW FEES: A charge applied to those private developers 
submitting project designs and permit applications to the UA for review and approval in connection with the 
establishment of New Utility Service for water and/or wastewater. This charge shall be paid in full before the UA 
returns the approved project design($) and permit application(s) to the developer or to the engineer representing the 
devel ope r - 

, 

The Project Design and Permit Review Fees shalt include UA administrative and engineering 
services such as approval of permits for regulatory or right-of-way agencies, invoice processing, review of water 
and wastewater utility plans, preparation of Water and Wastewater Supply Agreements, and inspection of 
construction. For the purpose of calculating this charge, Development shall be defined as any activity requiring a 
buitding permit other than a single-family residence. The charge shall be based on a flat fee for each 
Development, and an adjustment to the flat fee based on the total number of planned water and wastewater 
Equivalent Residential Connections (ERC’s) to compensate for the size of the project. 

Project Design and Permit Review 
Fees - WaterlWastewater: 

$500 per Development, plus 
$ 20 per Water ERC, plus 
$ 20 per Wastewater ERC 

T. PUBLlC STREET AND HIGHWAY LIGHTING: See Electric Rate Resolution. 

U. TEMPORARY SERVICE: A charge to recover the cost of installing and removing a temporary 
Meter and associated facilities. Temporary Service is for short-term uses such as construction purposes where a 
permanent service and Meter are not available. 

The providing of Temporary Service to Customers will be at the sole discretion of the UA and subject to the 
provisions of this section and other applicable rules, regulations, and policies of the UA. Temporary Service shall 
be available to Customers requesting such service and paying the applicable Service Charge and Security Deposit 
for said Temporary Service. Customers will not be permitted to periodically switch Temporary Service Meters from 
one location to another to avoid permanent service at a fixed location. 

When water is delivered through a fire hydrant Meter on a temporary basis, the Applicant shall agree that 
such service may be discontinued by the UA at any time for emergency usage of the fire hydrant without any liability 
to the UA whatsoever for such discontinuance of supply. The temporary water billing rate will be at the 518 x 3/4 
inch Meter rate unless, as determined by UA staff, demand and/or usage warrants a different rate. 

(Continued on Sheet No, 5.30) 

ISSUED BY: Director of Corporate Services EFFECTIVE: October I, 2004 



5.30 FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIOA CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5.30 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 

(Continued from Sheet No. 5.29) , 

Temporary Service shall be terminated at the earlier of I) the end of the special use or construction period, 
or 2) twelve consecutive months from the date when Temporary Service was initiated. All removal of Meters shall 
be performed by UA employees; removal by anyone other than UA personnel shall incur charges as established in 
the UAs Cut Seal and Tampering Resolution. 

Service Charges for Temporary Service shall be as follows: 

Temporary Service Charge 
j Electric $60 

8 Water (Fire Hydrant) 50 
Moving a Meter (Fire Hydrant) No Charge 

V. WASTEWATER CAPlTAL IMPROVEMENT: See separate resolution. 

W. 
resolution a 

X. 

WASTEWATER INDUSTRIA1 PRETREATMENT AND STRONG WASTE: See separate 

WASTEWAT~R LAB TEST: See separate resolution. 

Y. WATER CAPIT,AL IMPROVEMENT: See separate resolution. 

Z. WATER INSTALLATION: A charge for the installation of water service for Customers located both 
within and outside the City limits. Under normal circumstances, this Service Charge shall be paid in full before the 

s establishment of Utility Service. 
, 

(1) Water Meter and Service Installation: Where UA personnel install the complete service 
(service line, Meter, and backflow preventer). 

Meter and Service Charge 
$ 575 

I inch 900 
1 4 2  Inch 'I ,570 

2 Inch 1,870 

5/8 x 3/4 Inch 

Greater than 2 Inch Actual cost to the UA, but not less than $1,870. 
The cost of the service line is the responsibility 
of the Applicant and is not included in'this charge. 

(2) 
owner or developer of a subdivision. 

Meter Only Installation: Where service lines have been installed at the expense of the 

Meter Charcle 
518 x 314 Inch $ 110 

1 Inch 400 
1-112 lnch 1,045 

2 Inch 1,340 
Actual cost to the UA, but not less than 
$1 ,340. 

Greater than 2 Inch 

tSSUED BY: 

(Continued on Sheet No. 5.31) 

Director of Corporate Services EFFECTIVE: October I, 2004 



FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 5.31 
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5.31 

(Continued from Sheet No. 5.30) 

AA. WATER SERVICE OR METER - CHANGE IN LOCATION OR SIZE: Customers desiring a change 
in the location or arrangement of water service lines or the Meter location, whether it involves a change in size or 
not, must bear all cost of labor, materials, equipment, and overhead necessary to effect the desired change. 

Where an increase in the size of the water service line or Meter is required, the Applicant shall bear all 
costs of labor, materials, equipment, overhead, and Capital Improvement Charges, up to and including the Meter, 
reduced by an allowance for the existing Meter trade-in value as set forth hereinafter. Meter trade-in values shall be 
computed on a five-year basis and shall include the cost of the Meter only. No Meter trade-in allowance shall be 
granted for Meters in service for more than five years. Allowances for Meter trade-in values (all types of water 
Meters) are: 

Percent of Current 
New Meter Value 

1 

I 

Months in Service 
up to 12 83% 
73 to 24 67% 
25 to 36 50% 

. 37to48 33% 
49 to 60 17% 

SECTION 111. This Resolution shall be and become effective the first billing cycle in October 2004. 

ATTEST: FORT PIERCE UTILIT'I'ES AUTHORITY 

. .  

Approved for form and correchess: 

R.N. Koblegard, 111, Attorney for 
Fort Pierce, Utilities Authority 

ISSUED BY: Director of Corporate Services EFFECTIVE: October I, 2004 
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FORT PTERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 4. 

(Continued from Sheet No. 14.0) 

FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 14.1 
CANCELLING FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 14.1 

If the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority is required to remove or replace existing high pressure 
sodium vapor lighting fixtures under this schedule thereby forcing premature retirement, the customer shall 
be required to reimburse the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority an amount equal to the original installed cost, 
less any salvage value, deprpciated as determined by the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority. 

Standby or resale service is not permitted under this rate schedule. 

MONTHLY RATE: 

Average Initial Lumen 
and Light Fixture T p e  

Mercuw Vapor Lighting Service* 

$ 
I 

7,000 Lumen Existing Light 
Fixture (175 Watt) 

22,500 Lumen Existing Light 
Fixture (400 Watt) 

High Pressure Sodium Vapor 
Liahting Service 

8,800 Lumen Light Fixture (100 Watt) 
16,000 Lumen Light Fixture (150 Watt) 
26,000 Lumen Light Fixture (250 Watt) 
47,500 Lumen Light Fixture (400 Watt) , 

High Pressure Sodium Vapor 
Flood Lighting Service 

26,000 Lumen Light Fixture (250 Watt) 
47,500 Lumen Light Fixture (400 Watt) 

Metal Halide Concourse 
Lightinp Service 

19,500 Lumen Light Fixture (250 Watt) 
32,000 Lumen Light Fixture (400 Watt) 
1 15,000 Lumen Light Fixture (1000 Watt) 

Metal Halide .Decorative 
Lightinn Service 

14,000 Lumen Light Fixture (175 Watt) 
Single Fixture 
28,000 Lumen Light Fixture (1 75 Watt) 
Double Fixture 

ISSUED BY: 

Average Monthly 
kWh Usage 

75 

161 

47.4 
68.6 

109.4 
3 67.8 

109.4 
167.9 

105.4 
166 

388.5 

169 

169 

Rate Per Month 
Energy 
Only 

$3.62 

7.78 

$2.29 
3.3 1 
5.29 
8.1 I 

$5.29 
8.1 1 

$5.09 
8.02 

18.77 

$8.17 

8.17 

Energy & Energy, Fixture Fixture Fixture 
Fixture 

$ 8.76 

15.71 

$7.74 
11.06 
14.4 I 
18.60 

$14.86 
19.80 

$17.58 
21.60 
42.27 

N/A 

NIA 

(Continued on Sheet No. 14.2) 

Director of Corporate Services 

& Pole 

NIA 

NIA 

$10.24 
13.56 
16.91 
21 -10 

$17.36 
22.30 

$17.36 
22.30 
59.67 

$23.50 

42.05 

EFFECTIVE:: 

Only & Pole OnIv 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

N/A 
NIA 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

NIA 

N/A 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

N/A 
N/A 

NIA 
NIA 
N/A 

NIA 

NIA 

September 7,2004 



FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
' CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 

(Continued from' Sheet No. 14.1) 

Average Initial Lumen 
I and Light Fixture Type 

Turtle Friendly 
Lighting Service 

16,600 Lumen Light Fixture ( I  50 Watt) 
26,000 Lumen Light Fixture (250 Watt) 

Metered Flood 
Lighting Service 

50,000 Lumen Light Fixture (400 Watt) 

Metal Halide Flood 
Lighting Service 

21,000 Lumen Light Fixture (250 Watt) 
36,000 Lumen Light Fixture (400 Watt) 

High Pressure Sodium Concourse 
LiPhting Service 

26,000 Lumen Light Fixture (250 Watt) 
50,000 Lumen Light Fixture (400 Watt) 
140,000 Lumen Light Fixture (1 000 Watt) 

FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 14.2 
CANCELLING FOURTH REVISED SHEET Nd. 14.2 

Rate Per Month 
Average Monthly Energy Energy & Energy, Fixture Fixture Fixture, 

Only Pole Only ' kWh Usage Only Fjxture & Pole 

68.6 $3.3 I $ 1  1.06 NIA N/A N/A 
109.4 5.29 14.41 N/A N/A NIA 

NIA 

105.4 
166 

NIA N/A NIA $11.63 $14.13 

$19.58 N/A NIA 
23.60 N/A NJA 

$5.09 , $17.58 
8.02 21.60 

109.4 $5.29 
167.8 8.1 1 
401.3 19.3 8 

*Closed service schedule; not available for new installations or replacements. 

$14.41 $16.91 N/A N/A 
18.60 21.10 N/A N/A 
42.27 44.27 N/A N/A 

Power Cost Adjustment: 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount calculated 
in accordance with the formula specified in the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority's Power Cost Adjustment Clause which is a 
part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule. The monthly Power Cost Adjustment charge, if any, will be determined 
as follows: 

Average Monthly kWh usage times the monthly Power Cost Adjustment Factor 
(expressed in dollars per kWh). 

(Continued on Sheet No. 14.3) 

ISSUED BY: Director of Corporate Services EFFECTIVE: September 7,2004 



- 'FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
1 

SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 14.3 
CANCELLING FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 14.3 CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLOFUDA 

(Continued from Sheet No. 14.2) 

Tax Adjustment: I 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate as adjusted by the application of the monthly Power Cost 
Adjustment Clause shall be subject to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority 
calculated in accordance with the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority's Tax Adjustment Clause which is made a part of this rate 
schedule. 6 4 

INSTALLATION CHARGE: 

There will be no installation charge for standard fixtures placed on an existing standard wood pole located 
within 100 feet of an existing' secondary facility served by overhead lines. The pole and light fixture will remain the 
property of the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority. Any relocation requested by a customer after installation shall be made at 
the customer's expense. 

I 

In addition to the charges which may be incurred as provided for under "Limitation of Service" herein, the 
Fort Pierce Utilities Authority will levy a charge of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) for each light fixture the Fort Pierce 
Utilities Authority is requested to disconnect. 

CHARGES FOR SPECIAL POLES: 

I If standard, concrete poles are requested by the customer, the customer shall reimburse the Fort Pierce 
Utilities Authority for the installed cost differential between a standard wood pole and the requested standard concrete 
pole. Any non-standard pole (Le,., fiberglass, steel, aluminum, etc.) and/or non-standard fixture will be purchased, 
jnstalled, and maintained by the customer. The FPUA will furnish "energy only" to such non-standard poles/fixtures. The 
Authority reserves the right to install, at its own expense, standard concrete poles if it determines such installation is in the 
best interest o f  the Authority and/or the general public. 

CHARGES FOR UNDERGROUND SERVICE: 

If underground service is requested by the customer, the customer shall reimburse the Fort Pierce Utilities 
Authority for the total cost differential between a standard overhead configuration and the requested underground service 
configuration. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

The terms of payment shall be 
Authority's Electric Service Standard Provisions, 

ISSUED BY: Director of Corporate Services 

in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Fort Pierce Utilities 

EFFECTIVE: September 7,2004 
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FORT PIERCE UTILITIES AUTHORITY 
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14,4 

RV 
RATE SCHEDULE 

MASTER-METERED RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PARKS RATE SCHEDULE 

I The Fort Pierce Utilities Authority shall charge and collect for master metered recreational vehicle park 
electric service on the following bases of availability, application, character of service, monthly rate, minimum charge, 
power cost adjustment, and tax adjustment. I I 

AVAILABILITY: 

This schedule is available throughout the entire territory served by and at the option of the Fort Pierce 
Utilities Authority. 

APPLICATION: 

This schedule is applicable to all electric service to master metered recreational vehicle parks where 
service is furnished through a single master meter. This schedule is not available to individually metered residences or 
businesses. 

, 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Service under this schedule shall be three phase, 60 Hertz, alternating current at the Fort Pierce Utilities 
Authority's available standard voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE: 

A. Monthly Customer Charge $30.00 
B. Energy Charge for All Energy Usage $0.08442 per kWh 

Minimum Charge: 

The monthly minimum charge shall be the "Customer Charge." 

Power Cost Adjustment: 

' The amount computed at the above monthly rate shall be adjusted plus or minus by an amount 
calculated in accordance with the formula specified in the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority's Power Cost Adjustment Clause 
which is a part of the "Monthly Rate" of this rate schedule. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 14.5) 

ISSUED BY: Director of Corporate Services EFFECTIVE DATE: September 7,2004 
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(Continued from Sheet No. 14.4) 

Tax Adjustment: 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14.5 

The amount computed at the above monthly rate as adjusted by the application of the monthly Power Cost 
Adjustment Clause shall be subje'ct to taxes, assessments, and surcharges imposed by any governmental authority 
calculated in accordance with the Fort Pierce Utilities Authority's Tax Adjustment Clause which is made a part of this rate 
schedule. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

The terms of payment shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Fort Pierce Utilities 
Authority's Electric Service Standard P r ovis ions. 

ISSUED BY: Director of Corporate Services EFFECTIVE: September 7,2004 


